the Placing is expected to be HK$52.4 million. The Group intends to use the entire amount of
the net proceeds from the Placing to further develop the Group’s retail business.

The Directors consider that the Placing represents an opportunity to raise capital for the
Company while broadening the Shareholders’ base and capital base of the Company.
Accordingly, the Directors consider that the Placing is in the interest of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS OF THE COMPANY

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months before
the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will not be any change in the shareholding structure of the Company from
the date of this announcement up to the completion of the Placing (other than the allotment
and issue of the Placing Shares), the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing are as follows:

 As at the date of Immediately after
 this announcement completion of the Placing
 Number of   Number of
 Shares  %  Shares  %

Fully Gain Company Ltd. (note 1) 648,088,000  64.98  648,088,000  60.72

Excellent Gain International
 Holdings Limited (note 2) 72,000,000  7.22  72,000,000  6.74

Public:
 Placees under the Placing –  –  70,000,000  6.56

 Other public Shareholders 277,350,000  27.80  277,350,000  25.98

Total 997,438,000  100.00  1,067,438,000  100.00

– 6 –

Notes:

1. Fully Gain Company Ltd. is wholly owned by Mr. Tse Chiu Kwan, the chairman of the Board and an

executive Director.

2. Excellent Gain International Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Yip Ying Kam, the vice chairman

of the Board and a non-executive Director.

3. None of the Placees will become a substantial Shareholder (within the meaning of the Listing Rules) upon

completion of the Placing.

GENERAL

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange
for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

DEFINITIONS